

# **MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY**



**DRAFT BUDGET POLICY, 2018/2019**

## INDEX

	Page
<b>1 PURPOSE OF THE POLICY .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>2 LEGAL REQUIREMENTS .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>3 BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>4 STRATEGIC FOCUS AREAS AND MUNICIPAL PRIORITY ISSUES.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>5 OPERATIONAL PLANS.....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>6 GENERALLY RECOGNISED ACCOUNTING PRACTICES (GRAP) .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>7 GENERAL NOTES ON ANNUAL BUDGETS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>8 ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET .....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>8.1 Operating Revenue Budget.....</b>	<b>7</b>
8.1.1 Grants and Subsidies .....	8
8.1.2 Assessment Rates.....	8
8.1.3 Consumer Revenue.....	8
8.1.4 Other Revenue .....	8
<b>8.2 Operating Expenditure Budget.....</b>	<b>9</b>
8.2.1 Salaries and Wages – Employee Related Costs .....	9
8.2.2 General Expenses .....	10
8.2.3 Repairs and Maintenance.....	11
8.2.4 Capital Charges .....	11
8.2.5 Contributions to Capital Outlay .....	11
8.2.6 Contributions towards Funds.....	12
8.2.7 Summary of Operating Budget .....	12
<b>8.3 Capital Budget .....</b>	<b>12</b>
8.3.1 Categories .....	12
<b>9 FINANCIAL STRATEGY .....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>9.1 Revenue Strategies.....</b>	<b>13</b>
9.1.1 Assessment Rates.....	13
9.1.2 Electricity .....	14
9.1.3 Waste Removal .....	14
9.1.4 Framework for the Revenue Budget.....	14
<b>10 OPERATIONAL FLOW OF BUDGET PROCESS FOR 2016/2017 TO 2018/2019.17</b>	
<b>11 SERVICE LEVEL ARRANGEMENTS .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>12 CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>13 RECOMMENDATIONS .....</b>	<b>18</b>

## ANNEXURE A: OPERATIONAL FLOW OF BUDGET PROCESS FOR 2018/2019 TO 2020/2021

### MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY - BUDGET POLICY & GUIDELINES 2018/2019 TO 2020/2021 FINANCIAL YEARS

#### 1 PURPOSE OF THE POLICY

The purpose of this policy is to inform Council on the strategy to be followed with the compilation of annual budgets, including the three-year budgets for both operating and capital expenditure. The strategy and process mapped out in this document will serve as a guideline to all departments for the compilation of operational business plans and budgets.

#### 2 LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

This policy has been compiled in accordance with the Local Government: Municipal Finance Management Act (MFMA), Act no 56 of 2003 and National Treasury Circulars set out below.

- MFMA Circular No 74 dated 12 December 2014 – The Municipal Budget Circular for 2015/2016 MTREF.
- MFMA Circular No 66 dated 12 December 2014 - The Municipal Budget Circular for 2015/2016 MTREF.
- MFMA Circular No 12 dated 31 Jan 05 – Definition of “Vote” in MFMA.
- MFMA Circular No 13 dated 31 Jan 05 – Service Delivery and Budget Implementation.
- The Division of Revenue Bill and Budgets Act 15 of 2010 dated December 2010
- MFMA Circular No 27 dated 18 Nov 05 – Medium Term Budget Policy Statement 2005.
- The Municipal Budget Regulation and Reporting
- The determination of the municipal tariff guideline and the revision of the municipal tariff benchmarks for the financial year 2016/2017 ,Circular 79

Where this policy is contrary to other legislation, such legislation will override this policy. It is an explicit responsibility of the Municipal Manager to bring such conflicts immediately to the attention of the Council once he/ she becomes aware of such conflicts and to propose changes to this Policy to eliminate such conflicts.

#### 3 BACKGROUND

As budgeting is central to the process of prioritisation for service delivery and the management of functions within the Municipality, it is eminent that Council, in conjunction with management, determines strategic budget objectives.

The challenges facing the municipality is to find the means to continue to deliver services to the community whilst also improving and expanding the current services to meet increasing needs. The solutions to this challenge from a management perspective are vested in:-

- Increasing productivity;
- Re-prioritising developmental projects and services; and
- Increasing revenue through, inter alia, innovative means of funding service delivery.

The Municipality must also maintain its assets to ensure viable and sustainable service delivery. Similarly, it must maintain its financial capacity and resources to enable the delivery of services and honouring of development obligations.

The budget process is a continuous cycle of planning, implementing, monitoring and reporting. The budget process involves activities relating to at least three budget years simultaneously. The process involves simultaneously assessing how the Municipality is managing the closure of the previous financial year budget, the monitoring of the current year budget and the planning for the next three years' budgets, linked with the IDP.

The MFMA, inter alia, provides that the involvement of Councillors in the budgeting and financial management processes will be:-

- Continuous consultation with the community and other stakeholders in the planning of services and reviewing of performance;
- Ensuring that the budget allocates resources in line with the Council's policy objectives and priorities and the needs of the community;
- Ensuring that the budget is realistic and financially sound before approving the budget and any adjustments;
- Evaluating periodic reports on performance of the budget related to developmental and service delivery plans; and
- Formal reporting activities through annual reports and audited financial statements.

By focusing on these critical aspects, Councillors will be able to provide appropriate political leadership and direction to the Municipality's operations, oversee the preparation of budgets and achievement of financial and non-financial objectives expressed in the budget and IDP.

Council further faces the challenges of guiding, combining, integrating, co-ordinating policies and planning of budgeting processes. Through the joint efforts of politicians, ward committees, citizens and officials, budgets should reflect the needs of the community. The goal is also to empower managers with timeous financial information throughout the year and for Council to take preventative action before a crisis arises.

A comprehensive discussion of the budget process can be read in Chapter 4 of the MFMA and National Treasury MFMA Circulars No 74 and a summarised operational flow of the budget process, as per the notes on the Budget Reform Process, is attached hereto as Annexure A.

#### **4 STRATEGIC FOCUS AREAS AND MUNICIPAL PRIORITY ISSUES**

Municipal budgets must reflect policy priorities determined by Councillors who are elected representatives of the community. It is essential that the Municipality by means of the IDP planning process identify the strategic focus areas and prioritise strategic issues.

The top ten municipal strategic issues, identified at the strategic alignment workshop during October 2005, to be addressed during the 2018/2019 financial year are as follow:-

- Financially sustainable and viable municipality.
- Reduction in electricity losses.
- Water and sanitation problem in town and air force base.
- Compliance to policies and legislation.
- Development of personnel.
- More skilled personnel within the Technical Department.
- Develop a culture of payment within the communities.
- Inter-departmental communication and cooperation.
- Proper fleet management system, organisation and maintenance program and efficient security measures.

The above priorities are in addition to the departmental objectives presented during the strategic alignment workshop. It is recommended that the Council reconfirm these strategic municipal priority issues to guide the Municipal Manager and other Directors in compiling their respective operational plans and budgets. Council should also place emphasis on the strategic focus areas and objectives through clear and measurable outputs and derived outcomes that will give clear guidelines to the administration on what has to be achieved. The budget allocations can then be based on these outputs and outcomes.

#### 4. OPERATIONAL PLANS

The absence of detailed operational plans with measurable objectives and outputs results in a budget that simply allocates funds based on previous year's allocations. The preparation of operational plans is subject to Council clearly stating the priorities and targets to be achieved over the next three years to meet community needs. Departments must align their operational plans with the strategic municipal priority issues and identified outcomes and targets of Council.

The strategic municipal priority issues will facilitate the evaluation of existing operations so that Council may determine, if necessary, to continue with all existing functions of a department and to what extent the Municipality desires to continue with same. The functions should also be listed in order of priority to enable Council to consider, where necessary, which functions/activities to increase, scale down and/or abolish.

Detailed operational plans will assist Management with the compilation of the Capital and Operating Budget. After Council has confirmed its strategic municipal priorities issues and determined the outcomes and service targets to be achieved, Directors must prepare and submit operational plans to Council for consideration and approval. These plans should cover at least the following:-

- Measurable objectives;
- Service delivery strategies;
- Key outputs; and
- Performance /service delivery indicators and targets.

Upon approval of the annual budget the Municipal Manager should ensure that Service Delivery and Budget Implementation Plans (SDBIP), in accordance with the MFMA and National Treasury MFMA Circular No 74, be compiled and submitted to the Mayor for approval before commencement of the new financial year. In accordance with the MFMA, these SDBIP's should also form part of the performance agreements of all managers appointed on contract in terms of Section 57 of the Municipal Systems Act (MSA).

#### 5 GENERALLY RECOGNISED ACCOUNTING PRACTICES (GRAP)

The implementation of GRAP will play a significant role in the compilation of the Capital and Operating Budgets. The updating of Council's asset register, the financing of assets and the relocation of funds and reserves are some of the key issues that need to be addressed.

In this regard, National Treasury introduced the Financial Management Grant (FMG) to promote and support reforms to municipal financial management practises, including the modernisation of budgeting, financial management, accounting, monitoring systems in municipalities and implementation of the MFMA.

The allocation of funds is targeted at pilot municipalities in all categories to implement the financial reforms. In this regard, the Makhado Municipality became a beneficiary of the programme with an allocation of **R 1,700,000** for **2018/2019** respectively.

## 6 GENERAL NOTES ON ANNUAL BUDGETS

The annual budget approved by Council must at least contain the following:-

- A balanced operating budget containing expenditure details and realistically anticipated revenue (actual revenue collected matches actual expenditure incurred);
- A balanced budget for capital expenditure that is within realistic funding already secured, together with the projected future financial implications of such capital expenditure;
- Details of borrowing intentions and other liabilities that will increase the Municipality's debt;
- Audited actual results for the previous year; and
- Projected budget outcomes for the current financial year, next year's budget and the outer two years.

In layman's terms, the budget of the Council consists of the operational budget (revenue and expenditure) and the capital budget. The budget must, within the available resources, reflect the Council's IDP and how it will be funded. The MFMA requires Council to approve at least a three-year operating and capital budget.

National Treasury MFMA Circulars no 74 also emphasized the following guidelines:-

- Municipalities must aim to ensure that revenue projections are accurate, realistic and collectable.
- The guideline growth limits are only for self-generated revenue sources. It excludes the increased national allocations provided for the purposes of expanding infrastructure and providing basic services to more households.
- Municipalities are requested to ensure that tariff increases remain within the inflation band of between 3 and 6 percent. Any increases in municipal rates and tariffs above the guideline growth limits must be fully motivated and explained to the local and business communities.
- Municipalities are obliged to ensure that their budgets are balanced and all expenditure is fully funded.
- Municipalities must ensure that the IDP is revised and linked to resource allocations in the budget.
- To achieve national objectives, municipalities should also strive to alter the composition of their budgets by spending more on capital and basic services and less on personnel and administration and improve the quality of spending. Municipalities are expected to maintain a clear focus on expanding infrastructure investments to encourage economic growth potential, adding impetus to the national priorities for improved spending in this area.
- On the operating side, it is important to continue to strive to achieve efficiency and productivity gains whilst being mindful of the implication that rapid growth in salaries & allowances will mean for service delivery.
- When preparing the annual budget, the Mayor must take into account the national budget, the relevant provincial budget, the national governments fiscal and macroeconomic policy, the annual Division of Revenue Act and any agreements reached in the Budget Forum. This is in addition to consultation with the community and other stakeholders, including district and all local municipalities within the district.

To ensure that a credible budget is compiled it is important to note the following extract from National Treasury MFMA Circular no 74:-

- "Amongst other things, a credible budget is a budget that:
- Funds only activities consistent with the revised IDP and vice versa ensuring the IDP is realistically achievable given the financial constraints of the municipality;
  - Is achievable in terms of agreed service delivery and performance targets;
  - Contains revenue and expenditure projections that are consistent with current and past performance and supported by documented evidence of future assumptions;
  - Does not jeopardise the financial viability of the municipality (ensures that the financial position is maintained within generally accepted prudential limits and that obligations can be met in the short, medium and long term); and

- Provides managers with appropriate levels of delegation sufficient to meet their financial management responsibilities.

A budget sets out certain service delivery levels and associated financial implications. Therefore the community should realistically expect to receive these promised service delivery levels and understand the associated financial implications. Major under spending due to under collection of revenue or poor planning is a clear example of a budget that is not credible and unrealistic. Furthermore, budgets tabled for consultation at least 90 days prior to the start of the budget year should already be credible and fairly close to the final approved budget.”

## 7 ANNUAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGET

The operational budget is the financial plan, which the Council uses to effect sustainable service delivery within the guidelines of the Council and in terms of affordability. The operational budget also serves as a comprehensive, detailed statement in which the municipality shows how much it intends to spend on the rendering of each service during a particular financial year. The development of the budget will be undertaken using the following divisions:-

- Departments;
- Revenue and Expenditure categories; and
- Revenue and Expenditure line items.

The purpose of this type of budgeting is to facilitate control over revenue and expenditure.

The incremental budgeting technique is generally accepted as the basis of cost-orientated budgeting. However, it is of utmost importance that Council ensures an in-depth reviewing of its revenue budget and the goals for each category on an annual basis.

It is also important that the level of spending always be limited by the availability of revenue. Therefore, when the expenditure budget is compiled, the ability of the consumers to pay must always be taken into consideration. New operations and expansion of operations on the operating budget should therefore be motivated to Council before inclusion in the operating budget. Such operations must be included in departmental operational plans.

### 8.1 Operating Revenue Budget

The Council must determine what the total realistic revenue for the Municipality in the new financial year will be. Using actual levied revenue for the first six months of the current financial year and projecting these figures up to the end of the current financial year will determine such possible revenue. This calculation must further be based on realistic and affordable tariff increases.

It is the policy of the Council to avoid major price increases for services as it has a negative impact of removing a portion of the consumers' disposable income. However, to be able to provide services and fulfil its responsibilities, the Municipality will have to obtain additional revenue from tariff increases on the various services provided as well as assessment rates.

The Council must therefore indicate the target level with which tariffs should increase. It is proposed that a general tariff increase within the target range for the consumer price index be approved. In this regard, it is also important to note that the tariff increases for water supply and sewerage services must be determined by the Vhembe District Municipality as these services are currently only rendered by Makhado Municipality on an agency basis.

In determining the level of revenue and possible changes to tariffs, the amount of possible bad debt must also be determined and provided for.

Employee remuneration and related employee cost forms a significant portion of the total operational expenditure budget. It is therefore of utmost importance that the South African Local Government Bargaining Council (SALGBC) agreement on salary increases and its impact on the remuneration budget is taken into account before final tariff increases are determined.

The revenue of the Council is derived from several sources. For budgeting purposes the revenue from the various sources is set out below:-

### 8.1.1 Grants and Subsidies

This item consists of subsidies for clinic and health services, percentage of motor license fees as well as inter-governmental contributions in the form of equitable share contributions, finance manage grant, municipal systems improvement grant and others as may be determined from time-to-time.

### 8.1.2 Assessment Rates

An assessment rate element is levied on the land value of property in the municipal area, based on a predetermined percentage. The Local Government Property Rates Act has far reaching implications on the assessment rate tariff. Due to the time consuming nature of the compilation of a new valuation roll to conform to the guidelines of the Property Rates Act, it is proposed that only the new valuations of the formally established urban areas be taken into account during the 2015/2016 budget process. The valuations of the rural and informal areas will still be continuing in as from the 2016/2017 financial year.

### 8.1.3 Consumer Revenue

Consumer revenue consists of income generated from the sale of electricity and water (trading services) and from amounts levied for sewerage and refuse removal (economical services).

With reference to each of the services the following increments for 2018/2019 to 2020/2021 financial years should be noted:

SERVICE	2018/2019	2019/2020	2020/2021
Electricity	6.84%	6.84%	6.84%
Property rates	5.3%	5.4%	5.5%
Other services	5.3%	5.4%	5.5%

- The above increases were guided by the Headline CPI Inflation rate. *Source: Budget Review 2018* as reflected in the NERSA (National Energy Regulator of South Africa.)
- An increase of **6.84%** will be affected on electricity sales as approved for the **2018/2019** during municipal tariff review process by the National Energy Regulator of South Africa.

### 8.1.4 Other Revenue

Departments that provide services, other than consumer services listed above, must at least recover the costs and may generate a surplus. The services include building plan fees, use of council facilities, electricity connection fees, traffic fines, driver's licenses, transport fees, dumping fees, etc.



## 8.2 Operating Expenditure Budget

The expenditure framework must be based on the strategic plans/ IDP, the functional operational plans and the revenue framework.

Where possible, the zero-based budgeting technique is applied to categories of expenditure. This will ensure that an in-depth review of revenue, expenditure and the targets for each category is undertaken during the budget process, resulting in a credible three-year budget, not merely based on an incremental approach. The zero-based type of analysis where all activities are open to review at budget time also allows an opportunity to reallocate resources and avoid continuous growth in budgeted expenditure.

The following elements have a major impact on the formulation of the expenditure budget:-

- |  |
|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li><input type="checkbox"/> Employee remuneration and related employee cost projections;</li><li><input type="checkbox"/> Repairs and maintenance;</li><li><input type="checkbox"/> Interest and redemption requirements to service borrowings;</li><li><input type="checkbox"/> Contributions from the operating budget for capital expenditure; and</li><li><input type="checkbox"/> Provision for long-term liabilities and other commitments.</li></ul> |
|--|

A factor that must be included in the preparation of the operational plans is motivations in cases where on-going commitments and planned work exist. The Council therefore requires that all activities be continuously justified in terms of their outcomes and whether they still meet the Council's strategic priority issues as well as past performance. In other words, an activity that is not performing may be required to be reduced rather than to receive an increased allocation of funds.

The expenditure budget sets out the operating expenses and cash outflows to both internal and external sources. The total expenditure should be reconciled with the cash flow budget. The expenditure budget consists of operating service delivery items and provides inter alia for the following:-

### 8.2.1 **Salaries and Wages – Employee Related Costs**

Salaries and wages consist of all remuneration in cash and in kind to employees in return for work performed. This includes allowances and other benefits paid as part of conditions of employment, except social contributions. Social contributions are payments, actual or imputed, made to social insurance schemes to obtain entitlement to social benefits for employees. Employer contributions into a pension fund are an example of a social contribution. Another example is contributions to a medical aid scheme.

It does not include costs of training courses (shown under General Expenses) and costs of contractors. The remuneration of Councillors, including possible full-time Councillors, is also not included in this category as they are not employees of the Municipality. However, the costs relating to contractors who are engaged under the Municipality's basic conditions of service are included – these are essentially employees on fixed term contracts such as all managers appointed on contract in terms of Section 57 of the MSA.

The amount to be budgeted in the capital budget for employee costs must also be reflected and deducted from salaries and wages. It is shown as a contra entry under salaries to avoid double counting operating expenses in Contribution from Operating – Capital Outlays. All capitalised expenditure will be included in the capital budget and therefore any operating expenses such as salaries and wages that are capitalised (thus being part of the capital budget) should be deducted from operating expenses in the operating statement.

## 8.2.2 General Expenses

This section must include all expenses that will be necessary for the Municipality to carry out operations or activities that are not classified under one of the other expenditure groups. Set out below are some of the common general expenditure items:-

- ❑ Councillor Allowances: All the costs associated with the remuneration of Councillors, including their allowances and any other benefits paid, must be showed in this section as a separate expense.
- ❑ Bulk Purchases: The expenditure for the bulk purchase of electricity and the departmental usage of municipal services must be included under this heading.
- ❑ Working Capital Reserve/provision: This is the value of monies unable to be recovered. Each year an estimate should be made of the expected write-off value to be included in this item of the budget. Actual debt written off is an expense to the municipality. Working capital reserve relates to revenue, which is levied, but not paid and cannot be recovered through legal avenues or where costs of recovery might greatly exceed the revenue recoverable. The quantum of this item would relate directly to the revenue collection ratio. For example, if the municipality expects that it will only be able to collect 90 percent of all revenue raised it will include an amount under this item equal to 10 percent of the total revenue raised.
- ❑ Collection Costs: This item reflects all costs directly incurred in the recovery of revenue that will not be paid in accordance with an invoice or consumer account and in terms of Council Policies. These costs include commissions and fees charged by debt collection agencies and all costs for legal actions taken to recover debts not debited to the customer. This item also includes discounts allowed for prompt payment of accounts.
- ❑ Depreciation (GRAP): The full implementation of GRAP is dependent on the identification and recording of assets and their current values. In terms of GRAP, depreciation will be charged as an expense on all depreciable fixed assets. As this is not a cash transaction, it has the effect of creating a provision/reserve by reducing the amount in the surplus available for distribution. Accumulated depreciation indicates how much of the assets have been expensed.
- ❑ Contracted Services: This expenditure relates to payments for services provided by external entities. These services may also be referred to as “outsourced services”. Entities rendering these services are not Council owned entities or municipal entities but are independent businesses. The two main types are set out below.
  - Services provided to external parties – where the Municipality contracts out the rendering of services such as refuse removal or electricity supply; and
  - Services provided for the internal functioning of the Council, i.e. corporate services such as internal audit or information technology.

The services may be wholly or partly provided by the external entity. An example of shared service providers could be where an in-house section collects household refuse while a contractor services residential and business customers. Another example could be where a refuse collection service involves an in-house administrative section with a contractor carrying out actual collections.

- ❑ Deficit on sale of assets (GRAP): In terms of GRAP, the sale of assets will generate either a surplus or a deficit. If the proceeds received on disposal of an asset are greater than the carrying value of the asset, then a surplus is realised. If the proceeds received are less than the carrying value, then a deficit will be realised:-

- A surplus on a sale of assets will be recorded as income.
- A deficit on a sale of assets will be recorded as an expense.

### 8.2.3 Repairs and Maintenance

This item must include all labour and material costs for the repair and maintenance of the assets of the Municipality. It must include both contracted services and services performed by employees. The total cost of asset maintenance is disclosed in this item to enable an evaluation of asset performance.

Expenditure that maintains an asset in good working order, to ensure asset performance and the useful life originally expected, is not capital and must be shown under this item. "Total Asset Management" requires that a schedule of programmed maintenance should be developed for all assets of the municipality. This ensures that the asset maintains optimal performance and the municipality obtains maximum flow of economic benefits from employment of the asset over its optimum life.

The deferral of maintenance expenditure on assets has the effect of increasing future maintenance costs and also has potential for reducing the economic life of the asset and hence the flow of economic benefits. Deferrals should be indicated clearly in the operational plans.

In determining the estimates under this section, the following should be provided for:-

- New assets to be produced/acquired in the course of the budget year and which would require repairs.
- Capital assets to be sold or disposed of in the course of the year and which would not require further maintenance.

### 8.2.4 Capital Charges

This section must include the following:-

- Interest on internal loans paid by a functional unit or entity to the financing arm of the Municipality for loans that have been obtained for the capital employed in that function of the organisation. The expenditure for internal interest should be offset by the total income.
- Redemption on internal loans in respect of amounts transferred in redemption of internal loans. The expenditure for internal redemption should be offset by the total income.
- Interest expenses on external borrowings include the interest component of external loan repayments. It also includes borrowings from government agencies, i.e. Development Bank loans.
- Redemption payments on external borrowings include the redemption of the principle component of external loans raised by the Municipality.
- With the implementation of GRAP, redemption payments (or loan principle payments) are a repayment of capital. For annuity loans, loan repayments need to be split into interest and principle components. The total cash outflow will be recorded in the cash flow statement. The interest component will still be shown as an expense while the principle component will be reflected in the balance sheet as a reduction in borrowings.
- Municipal bonds will be treated similarly with interest reflected as an expense and any repayment shown as a reduction in debt and a cash outflow.

### 8.2.5 Contributions to Capital Outlay

This item shows the value of appropriations transferred out of the Operating Sections into the Capital Sections for use in capital expenditure. The details of the application of the funds will be in the capital budget and supporting documents. All capital expenditure, with a value of more than R1 000 but less than R20 000, should be financed from operating income (contribution to capital outlay).

The classification of expenditure as “capital” should be based on the definitions contained in guidelines on the budget process. Expenditure is only capitalised if it is for the purposes of acquiring a new or replacement asset, changes the nature of an asset, extends the life of an asset, or increases the performance potential of the asset. Expenditure that maintains the asset in good working order at the level of performance or useful life originally expected is not capital and is shown under the appropriate section for “Repairs and Maintenance”.

In terms of GRAP, capital expenditure will be allocated to the value of the asset recorded in the balance sheet. Currently, all capital expenditure with a value of more than R1 000 will be recorded in the asset register.

### 8.2.6 Contributions towards Funds

This expenditure group must contain all expenditure items involved in the instances where the Council makes contributions from operating income to certain funds, reserves or provisions. Only contributions determined by legislation and/or Council policy should be included in this section. Currently, the Council contributes towards the following funds:-

- Provision for Bad Debts;
- Bursary Fund;
- Leave Reserve Fund; and
- Insurance Fund.

### 8.2.7 Summary of Operating Budget

***Refer to 9.1.4 and 9.2 below for the detailed summary of the operational budget for 2018/2019 to 2020/2020 financial years including the current year original.***

## 8.3 Capital Budget

The driving force behind the implementation of the Council's strategies is the IDP. In terms of the Local Government: Municipal Systems Amendment Act, 2003, Act No. 44 of 2003, the IDP process has to inform the municipal budget and the preparation of the capital budget is based on the capital development priorities approved in the IDP. The capital budget consists of the non-operational needs of the community. The procurement of assets, with a life span of more than one year can be classified as capital expenditure.

### 8.3.1 Categories

Council should divide the capital budget between contractually committed projects, continually compelled projects and new projects.

#### Contractually Committed (Type A Projects)

Contractually committed projects are those for which formal arrangements already exist.

#### Continually Compelled (Type B Projects)

The main focus areas of the continually compelled projects are the strengthening and expansion of networks and the replacement or reconstruction of existing infrastructure. The Technical Department identify type B projects and the main focus is on the protection of the Municipality's assets. Examples of Type B projects are the replacement

of worn out water and sewer networks and the replacement of dangerous electricity networks. Any expenditure that simply ensures that the asset remains in good working order, retain its original characteristics of performance and useful life will be expensed in the operating budget. Type B projects represent projects that are necessary and executed to extend the life span of assets.

- **New Projects (Type C Projects)**

This category comprises of new projects of a capital nature for which the need has been identified through the IDP process.

## 8 FINANCIAL STRATEGY

The purpose of the financial strategy is to identify and recognise the financial resources (revenue envelope) available for capital and operational expenditure and includes revenue strategies, operational expenditure strategies and capital financing strategies.

### 9.1 Revenue Strategies

The needs of the community, the ability of the community to pay for the services provided to them and the growth rate allowed by National Treasury should be taken into account when Council considers the annual increase in tariffs and the average effect thereof on consumer accounts.

In line with MFMA Circular No 79, it is proposed that one of the Council's guidelines when final the **2018/2019** operational budget should be that the increase in consumer tariffs should be between the inflation target ranges of **5.8%** and **6%**. It is recommended, however, that when drafting the **2018/2019** to **2020/2021** income budgets the following be taken into account:-

- |   |
|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>❑ The estimated actual income for the 2018/2019 financial year (based on the July to June 2018 income figures).</li><li>❑ An increase of <b>6%</b> on average in tariffs.</li><li>❑ Tariffs in 2018/2019 to 2020/2021 were increased by 5.3% and 5.5% respectively.</li></ul> |
|---|

Cross subsidisation and profit guidelines will be contained in the Tariff Policy. It should be noted that these surpluses are used to subsidise assessment rates. Affordable accounts will go a long way in assisting that debt does not escalate further. Special attention should therefore be paid to the indigent and pensioners.

The revenue estimates should be realistic because the operating expenditure budget will be based on the total revenue budget. To be able to provide services and fulfil its responsibilities, the Municipality will have to obtain additional revenue from tariff increases on the various services provided as well as assessment rates.

Although an overall tariff increase of **6%** will be used when final the guidelines for the **2018/2019 to 2020/2021** financial years, it must be noted that a different percentage increase may be considered for each service, as long as it results in an overall income increase of **6%** for the Municipality. This will assist in determining the most acceptable and affordable scenario for the residents and ratepayers of the Municipality.

#### 9.1.1 Assessment Rates

The Local Government Property Rates Act will have certain implications on the future assessment rate tariff and budgeted income. Care should be taken to keep the increase on assessment rates as low as possible. However, should the percentage surplus on

turnover with regard to other services be reduced, the loss will have to be funded through assessment rates.

The compilation of a valuation roll that will include the rural areas is of utmost importance. The valuation process and implementation of a new valuation roll is a time consuming process. It is therefore advisable not to budget on the implementation of the complete valuation roll, but rather to focus on implementing the new valuation roll for the formal urban areas and attempt to implement the valuation roll for the rural areas.

Determination of Assessment Rates Tariffs should be considered taking into account the guidelines from MFMA Circular No 78 from National Treasury, set out below.

- ❑ “The new property rates legislation should not be seen as an opportunity to significantly increase the rates-burden on ratepayers. Municipalities should adjust their rates lower to take account of higher property values.
- ❑ Municipalities should be mindful of the overall tax burden and are cautioned against extending property taxes in a manner that may impact negatively on residential, business, agricultural, mining and industrial sectors.
- ❑ An assessment of the impact of the new property rates legislation on public infrastructure and state-owned properties, particularly those offering local services such as schools, police stations, magistrate’s courts and public medical facilities will be undertaken. Municipalities are encouraged to be mindful of the broader implications when imposing taxes on public infrastructure, as such action may lead to perverse outcomes that may prove to be more detrimental to the long-term interests of the municipality.”

### 9.1.2 Electricity

The guideline of **8%** surplus on turnover by the National Electricity Regulator (NERSA) on electricity should always be taken into account when the percentage increase in electricity tariffs is considered. Electricity is the only trading service that can generate income to support income from assessment rates. It is therefore of utmost importance that measures are put into place to ensure that the budgeted surplus is realised.

### 9.1.3 Waste Removal

Waste removal is an economic service and should therefore break even. As a first step towards a balanced account, the level of tariffs needs to be investigated continuously.

### 9.1.4 Framework for the Revenue Budget

The framework for the Draft Revenue Budgets for the **2018/2019 to 2020/2021** financial years, based on the above-mentioned increases and growth rates, will be as follow:-

**LIM344 Makhado A4 Budgeted Financial Performance (revenue and expenditure)**

Description	Ref	2014/15	2015/16	2016/17	Current Year 2017/18				2018/19 Medium Term Revenue & Expenditure Framework		
		Audited Outcome	Audited Outcome	Audited Outcome	Original Budget	Adjusted Budget	Full Year Forecast	Pre-audit outcome	Budget Year 2018/19	Budget Year +1 2019/20	Budget Year +2 2020/21
<b>Revenue By Source</b>	1										
Property rates	2	31 756	45 252	60 071	55 915	55 915	55 915	55 915	55 915	58 879	62 117
Service charges - electricity revenue	2	246 283	266 749	302 963	317 429	317 429	317 429	317 429	339 142	362 339	387 123
Service charges - water revenue	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Service charges - sanitation revenue	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Service charges - refuse revenue	2	8 164	8 127	8 822	10 021	10 021	10 021	10 021	10 552	11 122	11 734
Service charges – other											
Rental of facilities and equipment		289	298	483	502	502	502	502	529	558	588
Interest earned - external investments		3 720	3 520	5 254	5 331	5 331	5 331	5 331	5 613	5 916	6 242
Interest earned - outstanding debtors		7 830	8 061	4 932	13 726	13 726	13 726	13 726	14 454	15 234	16 072
Dividends received		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Fines, penalties and forfeits		5 844	1 056	1 156	1 889	1 889	1 889	1 889	1 989	2 096	2 211
Licences and permits		10 611	8 836	7 238	12 567	12 567	12 567	12 567	13 234	13 948	14 715
Agency services		-	-	-	55 176	55 176	55 176	55 176	58 101	61 238	64 606
Transfers and subsidies		291 873	363 595	305 850	300 109	301 654	301 654	301 654	321 473	352 709	384 151
Other revenue	2	7 737	4 840	6 746	30 587	67 918	67 918	67 918	15 000	15 000	15 000
Gains on disposal of PPE											
<b>Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and contributions)</b>		<b>614 107</b>	<b>710 334</b>	<b>703 514</b>	<b>803 254</b>	<b>842 130</b>	<b>842 130</b>	<b>842 130</b>	<b>836 001</b>	<b>899 039</b>	<b>964 560</b>
<b>Expenditure By Type</b>	-										
Employee related costs	2	212 743	227 595	255 292	282 794	267 794	267 794	267 794	261 549	279 858	299 448
Remuneration of councillors		21 799	22 592	23 595	25 958	25 958	25 958	25 958	27 775	29 719	31 800
Debt impairment	3	24 310	68 113	-	10 000	64 139	64 139	64 139	66 063	68 045	70 086
Depreciation & asset impairment	2	106 351	105 979	-	95 872	75 872	75 872	75 872	79 893	82 368	86 898
Finance charges		10 896	2 999	3 119	12 720	12 720	12 720	12 720	13 102	13 717	14 472
Bulk purchases	2	183 246	194 178	143 274	212 748	205 748	205 748	205 748	154 909	165 505	176 826

**MAKHADO LOCAL MUNICIPALITY  
FINAL BUDGET POLICY AND GUIDELINES FOR  
2016/2017 TO 2018/2019 FINANCIAL YEARS**

**Council Resolution : A.87.26.05.16**

Other materials	8								3 838	4 046	4 268
Contracted services		-	15 857	16 327	11 000	16 900	16 900	16 900	58 638	61 593	64 896
Transfers and subsidies		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other expenditure	4, 5	151 482	144 166	155 565	190 408	219 949	219 949	219 949	147 936	223 404	235 691
Loss on disposal of PPE											
<b>Total Expenditure</b>		<b>710 827</b>	<b>781 478</b>	<b>597 172</b>	<b>841 501</b>	<b>889 081</b>	<b>889 081</b>	<b>889 081</b>	<b>813 705</b>	<b>928 256</b>	<b>984 385</b>
<b>Surplus/(Deficit)</b>		<b>(96 720)</b>	<b>(71 144)</b>	<b>106 343</b>	<b>(38 247)</b>	<b>(46 951)</b>	<b>(46 951)</b>	<b>(46 951)</b>	<b>22 296</b>	<b>(29 216)</b>	<b>(19 826)</b>
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National / Provincial and District)		154 981	137 132	119 657	116 196	126 400	126 400	126 400	104 645	106 217	111 322
Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) (National / Provincial Departmental Agencies, Households, Non- profit Institutions, Private Enterprises, Public Corporations, Higher Educational Institutions)	6	-	-	151 794	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfers and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all)											
<b>Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers &amp; contributions</b>		<b>58 261</b>	<b>65 988</b>	<b>377 793</b>	<b>77 949</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>126 941</b>	<b>77 001</b>	<b>91 496</b>
Taxation											
<b>Surplus/(Deficit) after taxation</b>		<b>58 261</b>	<b>65 988</b>	<b>377 793</b>	<b>77 949</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>126 941</b>	<b>77 001</b>	<b>91 496</b>
Attributable to minorities											
<b>Surplus/(Deficit) attributable to municipality</b>		<b>58 261</b>	<b>65 988</b>	<b>377 793</b>	<b>77 949</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>126 941</b>	<b>77 001</b>	<b>91 496</b>
Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate	7										
<b>Surplus/(Deficit) for the year</b>		<b>58 261</b>	<b>65 988</b>	<b>377 793</b>	<b>77 949</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>79 449</b>	<b>126 941</b>	<b>77 001</b>	<b>91 496</b>



## Expenditure Strategies

The Municipality should adopt an expenditure strategy that sets out how it intends to apply revenue collected/received. To ensure that the Municipality spends revenue efficiently, effectively and within the Municipality's priorities, the Head of the Finance Department should always determine targets for the six expenditure categories (Remuneration, General Expenses, Repairs & Maintenance, Capital Charges, Contribution towards Capital and Contribution towards Funds). The current structure of the budget is summarised below:-

The operating budget must always be balanced, to ensure that operating expenditure does not exceed realistically anticipated revenue. To avoid a shortfall Council should ensure the following:

- ❑ The percentage of the budgeted total salaries (including councillor's remuneration) to the total expenditure budget for **2018/2019** financial year is **35 %**. The percentage is considered reasonable as is equal to the acceptable norm of **35%** by National Treasury.
- ❑ The total salary budget was calculated considering the intention to fill critical vacant positions to ensure improved service delivery levels.
- ❑ The increase of travelling allowances for identified positions to accommodate the enlarged municipal boundaries and the latest fuel increases.
- ❑ The identification of non-core functions and the possibility of phasing them out should be considered on a continuous basis.
- ❑ The full implementation of GRAP will affect the compilation of the capital and operating budget. The updating of the Municipality's asset registers, the financing of assets and the reallocation of funds and reserves are some of the key issues that need to be addressed, due to the municipality will merely result in approved capital projects not being executed due to cash flow problems.

## 9 OPERATIONAL FLOW OF BUDGET PROCESS FOR 2018/2019 TO 2020/2021

The operational flow of the budget process is attached as Annexure A to this document.

## 10 SERVICE LEVEL ARRANGEMENTS

Service level arrangements between Departments within Makhado Municipality should be considered during the 2018/2019 financial year. The key objectives of these service level arrangements are to:-

- |   |
|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>❑ Improve the method of budgeting and accounting for internal cost recovery; and</li><li>❑ Set standards and benchmarks for performance management.</li></ul> |
|---|

Costs of internal support services should only be charged out to other departments to:-

- |   |
|---|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>❑ Ensure that the true full costs of trading departments is identified and reported; and</li><li>❑ Ensure that departments providing internal/external services could recover their costs from other departments.</li></ul> |
|---|

## 11 CONCLUSION

A balanced three-year budget, which reflects the needs of the community, must be a high priority. The financial strategy will be a necessary tool in achieving this goal.

## 12 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to Council:

1. That the Budget Policy and Guidelines be approved as the basis for compilation of the **2018/2019 to 2020/2021** Operational and Capital Budgets.
2. That new operations and the expansion of existing operations on the operating budget be motivated to Council before inclusion in the operating budget.
3. That Council makes provision for an average increase in tariffs for services of not more than the consumer price index as detailed in **8.1.3** above when finalising the **2018/2019 to 2020/2021** Budgets.
4. That the guideline of **6.84%** surplus on turnover by the National Treasury MFMA Circular No.91 will be used to determine the increment on electricity charges.
5. That the refuse removal tariffs are determined in such a way that it results in a budgeted break-even situation.
6. That the proposed targets for the expenditure categories be approved.
7. That Council takes cognisance of the SALGBC agreement on salary increases and its impact on the remuneration budget.
8. That Departments indicate in their operational plans, their annual and deferred repair and maintenance requirements.
9. That the Director Finance ensures that GRAP is implemented is fully implemented by 30 June 2018.
10. That the Municipal Manager be requested to establish a committee representative from the rural area to consider the process of implementation of assessment rates in the rural areas.
12. That Heads of Departments submit operational plans in line with the budget reform process as part of the budget process for the 2018/2019 financial year.
13. That in terms of section 17(1) (e) of the MFMA this policy be reviewed on annual basis and the reviewed policy tabled to Council for approval as part of the budget process.

## OPERATIONAL FLOW OF BUDGET PROCESS FOR 2018/2019 TO 2020/2021

The operational flowchart is part of the guidelines that was issued by National Treasury as part of the budget reform process. The flowchart, attached as Appendix A, is discussed below:

### **1 NEEDS IDENTIFICATION**

#### **1.1 Community Input**

The needs of the community will be forthcoming from the various ward committees chaired by the Ward Councillor. This will ensure that the needs from the grassroots level are considered from the outset.

#### **1.2 Input from the Administration**

Needs will be identified by the Administration through a process that takes into consideration the departmental status quo as well as new issues identified through their operations.

#### **1.3 Needs Analysis**

Through the processes applied in the Integrated Development Plan (IDP), a process of needs analysis will be followed. The specific procedure will be outlined in the IDP process and will forward issues to the following step in the process for consideration.

#### **1.4 Identify Issues**

All the needs/issues identified by the community and Administration will be processed for possible inclusion in the IDP submitted to Council for approval. The approved IDP will form an integral part of the Municipal Strategic Plan.

### **2 MUNICIPAL STRATEGIC PLAN**

The Municipal Strategic Plan will be formulated taking into consideration all of the following factors:

#### **2.1 Political Inputs**

Politicians will be required to submit any aspects for inclusion in the Municipal Strategic Plan.

#### **2.2 National Priorities and Target Groups**

All the requirements from the National Treasury and other Target Groups will be considered when the Municipal Strategic Plan is compiled. The strategy will have to be continuously aligned to incorporate these priorities.

#### **2.3 Source Documentation**

A wide range of approved policies, guidelines and processes influencing the budgeting process will form the source documentation for the Municipal Strategic Plan. These will include, inter alia, the following:

- Integrated Development Plan.
- Operational Plans.
- Performance Management Systems.
- Strategic Focus Areas, etc.

The outcome of the determination of the Municipal Strategic Plan will entail that Strategic Focus Areas will be identified and approved by Council.

### **3 MUNICIPAL PRIORITY ISSUES**

The municipal priority issues will be formulated from the Municipal Strategic Plan and forwarded to the Finance Department for inclusion in the Budget Framework/Financial Strategy.

One of the outcomes of the determination of the municipal priority issues is that the capital projects linked to these issues will by then be sorted or separated from all needs identified in the initial steps.

### **4 FINANCIAL STRATEGY / BUDGET FRAMEWORK**

The Financial Strategy is compiled by the Finance Department and submitted to Council for approval.

The following represent, inter alia, aspects that will form part of the financial strategy:

#### **4.1 Revenue Envelope**

Limitations and expectations affecting the level of revenue that the Council can collect will be included in formulating the strategy.

#### **4.2 Expenditure Envelope**

Limitations and expectations affecting the level of expenditure that the Council can afford will be included in formulating the strategy.

#### **4.3 Prioritisation Process**

Input from the prioritisation of capital projects will be incorporated into the financial strategy.

### **5 BUDGET GUIDELINES**

After approval of the financial strategy, the Finance Department will compile budget guidelines to be distributed to the departments.

The purpose of distributing budget policy guidelines is to ensure guidelines to all those concerned with the compilation of the budgets. The guidelines will enable them to make their contributions towards the draft budget with confidence, knowing that they are consistently incorporating the Council's requirements.

In compiling the budget policy guidelines, the Manager of the Finance Department must acknowledge and take the vision, mission, objectives and action plans of the Municipality into consideration.

The purpose of these policy guidelines is to prevent important activities from being omitted or duplicated when compiling the budget.

### **6. OPERATIONAL STRATEGY**

With all the information obtained from the processes leading up to this point, the departments can now compile operational plans for submission to the Finance Department. The operational process consists of the following steps:

## 6.1 Operational Plans

Departments must align their operational plans to the strategic municipal priority issues and identified outcomes and targets of the Council. This will facilitate the evaluation of existing operations so that the Council may determine if it is necessary to continue with all existing functions of a department and to what extent the Council desires to continue.

From the operational plans the following steps will emanate:

## 6.2 Final Three-Year Capital Budget

From the operational plans and accompanying templates submitted to the Finance Department, the Finance Department will compile the first draft 3-year capital budget.

A continuous alignment will take place with the draft operating budget and the prioritisation process; the reason being that amendments to the capital budget will have an influence on the operating budget, as capital charges, for example, might vary.

## 6.3 Final Three-Year Operating Budget

From the operational plans and accompanying templates submitted to the Finance Department, the Finance Department will compile the first draft 3-year operating budget.

A continuous alignment will take place with the draft capital budget and the prioritisation process; the reason being that amendments to the capital budget will have an influence on the operating budget, as capital charges, for example, might vary.

## 6.4 Council Model

The Council Model represents a process where all the proposed changes will be captured, modelled and refined until the preferred result can be captured into the budget system.

## 6.5 Budget System

The final draft three-year capital and operating budgets will be captured in the budget system (IT program).

## 7. FINAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

The final operating and capital budgets will be circulated to the role players for perusal and deliberation at the budget conferences.

## 8. BUDGET CONFERENCES

Formal budget conferences will take place with all role players to deliberate on the draft budgets.

Alterations will be referred back in the process to enable the drafts to be amended continuously.

## 9. FINAL OPERATIONAL PLANS

With all the amendments from the budget conferences incorporated and noted, the departments are now in a position to compile their final operational plans. These plans will form an integral part of the final operating and capital budgets.

## 10. FINAL OPERATING AND CAPITAL BUDGETS

Final operating and capital budgets will be prepared and submitted to Council for approval.

**11. COUNCIL APPROVAL**

Council will meet to approve the draft capital and operating budgets for the 2018/2019 to 2020/2021 financial years during March 2018.

**12. SUBMISSION TO NATIONAL TREASURY**

The final approved budgets, accompanied by the relevant budget reform schedules must be submitted to National Treasury for approval.

DRAFT

## OPERATIONAL FLOW OF BUDGET PROCESS

